Field of Post-M.D. Training

Family Medicine

Medical Specialties

Lab Medicine Specialties

Surgical Specialties

Areas of Focused

Competence

Total

Count
Row %
Count
Row %
Count
Row %
Count
Row %
Count
Row %
Count

Row %

CAPER¢,*RCEP

TABLE E-1
POST-M.D. TRAINEES IN QUEBEC TRAINING PROGRAMS
FIELD OF POST-M.D. TRAINING

LOCATION OF UNIVERSITY WHIBCYH AWARDED THE M.D. DEGREE
2018/19 to 2022/23
2018 2019 2020 2021

Outside Outside Outside Outside

Canada Canada Total Canada Canada Total Canada Canada Total Canada Canada
984 92 1076 1000 85 1085 1080 83 1163 1049 92
91.4% 8.6% 100.0% 92.2% 7.8%  100.0% 92.9% 71%  100.0% 91.9% 8.1%
1685 374 2059 1726 355 2081 1792 401 2193 1827 410
81.8% 18.2% 100.0% 82.9% 17.1% 100.0% 81.7% 18.3%  100.0% 81.7% 18.3%
80 22 102 71 23 94 66 19 85 63 20
78.4% 21.6% 100.0% 75.5% 24.5% 100.0% 77.6% 22.4%  100.0% 75.9% 24.1%
447 224 671 422 227 649 424 248 672 417 272
66.6% 33.4% 100.0% 65.0% 35.0% 100.0% 63.1% 36.9%  100.0% 60.5% 39.5%
0 1 1 0 0 0 0 2 2 0 15
0.0%  100.0% 100.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%  100.0% 100.0% 0.0%  100.0%
3196 713 3909 3219 690 3909 3362 753 4115 3356 809
81.8% 18.2%  100.0% 82.3% 17.7%  100.0% 81.7% 18.3%  100.0% 80.6% 19.4%

Total

1141
100.0%
2237
100.0%
83
100.0%
689
100.0%
15
100.0%
4165
100.0%

Canada
959
91.1%
1819
81.6%
55
69.6%
423
60.5%
0
0.0%
3256
79.8%

2022

Outside
Canada

94
8.9%
410
18.4%
24
30.4%
276
39.5%
18
100.0%
822
20.2%

Total
1053
100.0%
2229
100.0%
79
100.0%
699
100.0%
18
100.0%
4078
100.0%



Field of Post-M.D. Training

Family Medicine

Medical Specialties

Lab Medicine Specialties

Surgical Specialties

Areas of Focused

Competence

Total

Count
Row %
Count
Row %
Count
Row %
Count
Row %
Count
Row %
Count

Row %

Reg. Min.
Funds

1041
96.7%
1743
84.7%
97
95.1%
462
68.9%

0.0%
3343
85.5%

2018

Other
Funds

35
3.3%
316
15.3%
5
4.9%
209
31.1%
1
100.0%
566
14.5%

Total

1076
100.0%
2059
100.0%
102
100.0%
671
100.0%
1
100.0%
3909
100.0%

CAPER¢,*RCEP

Reg. Min.

Funds
1056
97.3%
1781
85.6%
91
96.8%
427
65.8%
0
0.0%
3355
85.8%

TABLE E-2
POST-M.D. TRAINEES IN QUEBEC TRAINING PROGRAMS
FIELD OF POST-M.D. TRAINING

BY
SOURCE OF FUNDING
2018/19 to 2022/23
2019
Other Reg. Min.
Funds Total Funds
29 1085 1122
2.7%  100.0% 96.5%
300 2081 1837
14.4%  100.0% 83.8%
3 94 84
3.2%  100.0% 98.8%
222 649 427
34.2%  100.0% 63.5%
0 0 0
0.0% 0.0% 0.0%
554 3909 3470
14.2% 100.0% 84.3%

2020

Other
Funds

41
3.5%
356
16.2%
1

1.2%
245
36.5%
2
100.0%
645
15.7%

Total
1163
100.0%
2193
100.0%
85
100.0%
672
100.0%
2
100.0%
4115
100.0%

Reg. Min.
Funds

1098
96.2%
1868
83.5%
80
96.4%
418
60.7%
0
0.0%
3464
83.2%

2021

Other
Funds

43
3.8%
369
16.5%
3
3.6%
271
39.3%
15
100.0%
701
16.8%

Total

1141
100.0%
2237
100.0%
83
100.0%
689
100.0%
15
100.0%
4165
100.0%

Reg. Min.
Funds

1022
97.1%
1853
83.1%
72
91.1%
426
60.9%
0
0.0%
3373
82.7%

2022

Other
Funds

31
2.9%
376
16.9%
7
8.9%
273
39.1%
18
100.0%
705
17.3%

Total
1053
100.0%
2229
100.0%
79
100.0%
699
100.0%
18
100.0%
4078
100.0%



CAPER¢,> RCEP

TABLE E-3
GRADUATES OF CANADIAN MEDICAL SCHOOLS
EXITING FROM QUEBEC TRAINING PROGRAMS AT THE COMPLETION OF TRAINING

FIELD OF POST-M.D. TRAINING (DURING LAST YEAR OF TRAINING)
EXITING POST-M.D. TRAINING, 2018 to 2022

2018 2019 2020 2021 2022
Field of Post-M.D. Training
Count Col % Count Col % Count Col % Count Col % Count Col %
Family Medicine 393 49.8% 427 55.5% 373 53.7% 421 55.6% 499 56.0%
Medical Specialties 286 36.2% 246 32.0% 248 35.7% 264 34.9% 307 34.5%
Lab Medicine Specialties 13 1.6% 15 2.0% 15 2.2% 8 1.1% 17 1.9%
Surgical Specialties 97 12.3% 81 10.5% 58 8.4% 64 8.5% 68 7.6%

Total 789  100.0% 769 100.0% 694  100.0% 757  100.0% 891 100.0%



Field of Post-M.D. Training

Family Medicine Count
Col %
Medical Specialties Count
Col %
Lab Medicine Specialties Count
Col %
Surgical Specialties Count
Col %
Areas of Focused Count
Competence Col %
Total Count
Col %

CAPER¢,*RCEP

TABLE E-4
INTERNATIONAL MEDICAL GRADUATES
EXITING FROM QUEBEC TRAINING PROGRAMS AT THE COMPLETION OF TRAINING

FIELD OF POST-M.D. TRAINING (DURING LAST YEAR OF TRAINING)

BY
LEGAL STATUS
EXITING POST-M.D. TRAINING, 2018 to 2022

2018 2019 2020 2021

CC/PR Visa Total CC/PR Visa Total CC/PR Visa Total CC/PR Visa
28 2 30 29 1 30 30 1 31 35 1
35.0% 1.2% 12.1% 51.8% 0.6% 12.9% 53.6% 0.6% 13.7% 31.3% 0.7%
34 106 140 15 113 128 17 96 113 53 87
42.5% 63.5% 56.7% 26.8% 64.2% 55.2% 30.4% 56.1% 49.8% 47.3% 61.7%
5 2 7 4 1 5 3 3 6 5 0
6.3% 1.2% 2.8% 71% 0.6% 2.2% 5.4% 1.8% 2.6% 4.5% 0.0%
13 57 70 8 60 68 6 71 7 19 53
16.3% 34.1% 28.3% 14.3% 34.1% 29.3% 10.7% 41.5% 33.9% 17.0% 37.6%
0 0 0 0 1 1 0 0 0 0 0
0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.6% 0.4% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%
80 167 247 56 176 232 56 171 227 112 141

100.0%  100.0%  100.0%  100.0% 100.0% 100.0% 100.0% 100.0%  100.0%  100.0%  100.0%

CC/PR: Canadian Citizens and Permanent Residents

Total
36
14.2%
140
55.3%
5
2.0%
72
28.5%
0
0.0%
253
100.0%

CC/PR
39
51.3%
29
38.2%
5
6.6%
3
3.9%
0
0.0%
76
100.0%

2022
Visa

0.0%
146
58.9%

0.8%
94
37.9%

2.4%
248
100.0%

Total
39
12.0%
175
54.0%
7
2.2%
97
29.9%
6
1.9%
324
100.0%





