

TABLE E-1 POST-M.D. TRAINEES IN QUEBEC TRAINING PROGRAMS FIELD OF POST-M.D. TRAINING

LOCATION OF UNIVERSITY WHICH AWARDED THE M.D. DEGREE 2018/19 to 2022/23

Field of Post-M.D. Training		2018			2019			2020			2021			2022		
		Canada	Outside Canada	Total												
Family Medicine	Count	984	92	1076	1000	85	1085	1080	83	1163	1049	92	1141	959	94	1053
	Row %	91.4%	8.6%	100.0%	92.2%	7.8%	100.0%	92.9%	7.1%	100.0%	91.9%	8.1%	100.0%	91.1%	8.9%	100.0%
Medical Specialties	Count	1685	374	2059	1726	355	2081	1792	401	2193	1827	410	2237	1819	410	2229
	Row %	81.8%	18.2%	100.0%	82.9%	17.1%	100.0%	81.7%	18.3%	100.0%	81.7%	18.3%	100.0%	81.6%	18.4%	100.0%
Lab Medicine Specialties	Count	80	22	102	71	23	94	66	19	85	63	20	83	55	24	79
	Row %	78.4%	21.6%	100.0%	75.5%	24.5%	100.0%	77.6%	22.4%	100.0%	75.9%	24.1%	100.0%	69.6%	30.4%	100.0%
Surgical Specialties	Count	447	224	671	422	227	649	424	248	672	417	272	689	423	276	699
	Row %	66.6%	33.4%	100.0%	65.0%	35.0%	100.0%	63.1%	36.9%	100.0%	60.5%	39.5%	100.0%	60.5%	39.5%	100.0%
Areas of Focused	Count	0	1	1	0	0	0	0	2	2	0	15	15	0	18	18
Competence	Row %	0.0%	100.0%	100.0%	0.0%	0.0%	0.0%	0.0%	100.0%	100.0%	0.0%	100.0%	100.0%	0.0%	100.0%	100.0%
Total	Count	3196	713	3909	3219	690	3909	3362	753	4115	3356	809	4165	3256	822	4078
	Row %	81.8%	18.2%	100.0%	82.3%	17.7%	100.0%	81.7%	18.3%	100.0%	80.6%	19.4%	100.0%	79.8%	20.2%	100.0%



TABLE E-2 POST-M.D. TRAINEES IN QUEBEC TRAINING PROGRAMS FIELD OF POST-M.D. TRAINING BY

SOURCE OF FUNDING 2018/19 to 2022/23

Field of Post-M.D. Training			2018		2019			2020				2021		2022		
		Reg. Min. Funds	Other Funds	Total												
Family Medicine	Count	1041	35	1076	1056	29	1085	1122	41	1163	1098	43	1141	1022	31	1053
	Row %	96.7%	3.3%	100.0%	97.3%	2.7%	100.0%	96.5%	3.5%	100.0%	96.2%	3.8%	100.0%	97.1%	2.9%	100.0%
Medical Specialties	Count	1743	316	2059	1781	300	2081	1837	356	2193	1868	369	2237	1853	376	2229
	Row %	84.7%	15.3%	100.0%	85.6%	14.4%	100.0%	83.8%	16.2%	100.0%	83.5%	16.5%	100.0%	83.1%	16.9%	100.0%
Lab Medicine Specialties	Count	97	5	102	91	3	94	84	1	85	80	3	83	72	7	79
	Row %	95.1%	4.9%	100.0%	96.8%	3.2%	100.0%	98.8%	1.2%	100.0%	96.4%	3.6%	100.0%	91.1%	8.9%	100.0%
Surgical Specialties	Count	462	209	671	427	222	649	427	245	672	418	271	689	426	273	699
	Row %	68.9%	31.1%	100.0%	65.8%	34.2%	100.0%	63.5%	36.5%	100.0%	60.7%	39.3%	100.0%	60.9%	39.1%	100.0%
Areas of Focused	Count	0	1	1	0	0	0	0	2	2	. 0	15	15	0	18	18
Competence	Row %	0.0%	100.0%	100.0%	0.0%	0.0%	0.0%	0.0%	100.0%	100.0%	0.0%	100.0%	100.0%	0.0%	100.0%	100.0%
Total	Count	3343	566	3909	3355	554	3909	3470	645	4115	3464	701	4165	3373	705	4078
	Row %	85.5%	14.5%	100.0%	85.8%	14.2%	100.0%	84.3%	15.7%	100.0%	83.2%	16.8%	100.0%	82.7%	17.3%	100.0%



TABLE E-3 GRADUATES OF CANADIAN MEDICAL SCHOOLS EXITING FROM QUEBEC TRAINING PROGRAMS AT THE COMPLETION OF TRAINING

FIELD OF POST-M.D. TRAINING (DURING LAST YEAR OF TRAINING) EXITING POST-M.D. TRAINING, 2018 to 2022

Field of Doot M.D. Training	20	18	20	19	202	20	202	21	2022		
Field of Post-M.D. Training	Count	Col %									
Family Medicine	393	49.8%	427	55.5%	373	53.7%	421	55.6%	499	56.0%	
Medical Specialties	286	36.2%	246	32.0%	248	35.7%	264	34.9%	307	34.5%	
Lab Medicine Specialties	13	1.6%	15	2.0%	15	2.2%	8	1.1%	17	1.9%	
Surgical Specialties	97	12.3%	81	10.5%	58	8.4%	64	8.5%	68	7.6%	
Total	789	100.0%	769	100.0%	694	100.0%	757	100.0%	891	100.0%	



TABLE E-4 INTERNATIONAL MEDICAL GRADUATES EXITING FROM QUEBEC TRAINING PROGRAMS AT THE COMPLETION OF TRAINING

FIELD OF POST-M.D. TRAINING (DURING LAST YEAR OF TRAINING) BY

LEGAL STATUS

EXITING POST-M.D. TRAINING, 2018 to 2022

Field of Post-M.D. Training		2018			2019			2020			2021			2022		
		CC/PR	Visa	Total												
Family Medicine	Count	28	2	30	29	1	30	30	1	31	35	1	36	39	0	39
	Col %	35.0%	1.2%	12.1%	51.8%	0.6%	12.9%	53.6%	0.6%	13.7%	31.3%	0.7%	14.2%	51.3%	0.0%	12.0%
Medical Specialties	Count	34	106	140	15	113	128	17	96	113	53	87	140	29	146	175
	Col %	42.5%	63.5%	56.7%	26.8%	64.2%	55.2%	30.4%	56.1%	49.8%	47.3%	61.7%	55.3%	38.2%	58.9%	54.0%
Lab Medicine Specialties	Count	5	2	7	4	1	5	3	3	6	5	0	5	5	2	7
	Col %	6.3%	1.2%	2.8%	7.1%	0.6%	2.2%	5.4%	1.8%	2.6%	4.5%	0.0%	2.0%	6.6%	0.8%	2.2%
Surgical Specialties	Count	13	57	70	8	60	68	6	71	77	19	53	72	3	94	97
	Col %	16.3%	34.1%	28.3%	14.3%	34.1%	29.3%	10.7%	41.5%	33.9%	17.0%	37.6%	28.5%	3.9%	37.9%	29.9%
Areas of Focused	Count	0	0	0	0	1	1	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	6	6
Competence	Col %	0.0%	0.0%	0.0%	0.0%	0.6%	0.4%	0.0%	0.0%	0.0%	0.0%	0.0%	0.0%	0.0%	2.4%	1.9%
Total	Count	80	167	247	56	176	232	56	171	227	112	141	253	76	248	324
	Col %	100.0%	100.0%	100.0%	100.0%	100.0%	100.0%	100.0%	100.0%	100.0%	100.0%	100.0%	100.0%	100.0%	100.0%	100.0%

CC/PR: Canadian Citizens and Permanent Residents